TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 06 March 2023| DOI 10.3389/fsurg.2023.1130489
EDITED BY
Sidong Yang,
Third Hospital of Hebei Medical University,
China
REVIEWED BY
Xuexiao Ma,

spine surgery. Paper presented at the VIII Brazilian spine society meeting. Belo
Horizonte, minas gerais, Brazil (2001). p. 655–7
3. Mayer HM. A new microsurgical technique for minimally invasive anterior
lumbar interbody fusion. Spine. (1997) 22(6):691–9.; discussion 700. doi: 10.1097/
00007632-199703150-00023
4. Silvestre C, Mac-Thiong JM, Hilmi R, Roussouly P. Complications and
morbidities of mini-open anterior retroperitoneal lumbar interbody fusion: oblique
lumbar interbody fusion in 179 patients. Asian Spine J. (2012) 6(2):89–97. doi: 10.
4184/asj.2012.6.2.89
5. Mehren C, Mayer HM, Zandanell C, Siepe CJ, Korge A. The oblique anterolateral
approach to the lumbar spine provides access to the lumbar spine with few early
complications. Clin Orthop Relat Res. (2016) 474(9):2020–7. doi: 10.1007/s11999-016-
4883-3
6. Moller DJ, Slimack NP, Acosta FL Jr, Koski TR, Fessler RG, Liu JC. Minimally
invasive lateral lumbar interbody fusion and transpsoas approach-related morbidity.
Neurosurg Focus. (2011) 31(4):E4. doi: 10.3171/2011.7.FOCUS11137
7. Cummock MD, Vanni S, Levi AD, Yu Y, Wang MY. An analysis of postoperative
thigh symptoms after minimally invasive transpsoas lumbar interbody fusion.
J Neurosurg Spine. (2011) 15(1):11–8. doi: 10.3171/2011.2.SPINE10374
8. Hussain NS, Perez-Cruet MJ. Complication management with minimally invasive
spine procedures. Neurosurg Focus. (2011) 31(4):E2. doi: 10.3171/2011.8.FOCUS11165
9. DavisTT,HynesRA,FungDA,SpannSW,MacMillanM,KwonB, et al. Retroperitoneal
oblique corridor to the L2-S1 intervertebral discs in the lateral position: an anatomic
study. J Neurosurg Spine. (2014) 21(5):785–93. doi: 10.3171/2014.7.SPINE13564
10. Wang K, Zhang C, Wu H, Chen Z, Chou D, Jian F. The anatomic characteristics
of the retroperitoneal oblique corridor to the L1-S1 intervertebral disc spaces. Spine.
(2019) 44(12):E697–706. doi: 10.1097/BRS.0000000000002951
11. Molinares DM, Davis TT, Fung DA. Retroperitoneal oblique corridor to the L2-

cases during the first 2 years of its use in Japan. Spine. (2017) 42(19):1478–84.
doi: 10.1097/BRS.0000000000002139
19. Zeng ZY, Xu ZW, He DW, Zhao X, Ma WH, Ni WF, et al. Complications and
prevention strategies of oblique lateral interbody fusion technique. Orthop Surg.
(2018) 10(2):98–106. doi: 10.1111/os.12380
20. Rutter G, Phan K, Smith A, Stewart F, Seex K, Gragnaniello C. Morphometric
anatomy of the lumbar sympathetic trunk with respect to the anterolateral
approach to lumbar interbody fusion: a cadaver study. J Spine Surg. (2017) 3
(3):419–25. doi: 10.21037/jss.2017.09.06
21. Louie PK, Narain AS, Hijji FY, Yacob A, Yom KH, Phillips FM, et al.
Radiographic analysis of psoas morphology and its association with neurovascular
structures at L4-5 with reference to lateral approaches. Spine. (2017) 42(24):
E1386–E92. doi: 10.1097/BRS.0000000000002303
22. Ng JP, Kaliya-Perumal AK, Tandon AA, Oh JY. The oblique corridor at L4-L5: a
radiographic-anatomical study into the feasibility for lateral interbody fusion. Spine.
(2020) 45(10):E552–E59. doi: 10.1097/BRS.0000000000003346
23. Kanter AS, Tempel ZJ, Agarwal N, Hamilton DK, Zavatsky JM, Mundis GM, et al.
Curve laterality for lateral lumbar interbody fusion in adult scoliosis surgery: the concave
versus convex controversy.Neurosurgery. (2018) 83(6):1219–25. doi: 10.1093/neuros/nyx612
24. Houten JK, Alexandre LC, Nasser R, Wollowick AL. Nerve injury during the
transpsoas approach for lumbar fusion. J Neurosurg Spine. (2011) 15(3):280–4.
doi: 10.3171/2011.4.SPINE1127
25. Davis TT, Bae HW, Mok JM, Rasouli A, Delamarter RB. Lumbar plexus anatomy
within the psoas muscle: implications for the transpsoas lateral approach to the L4-L5
disc. J Bone Joint Surg Am. (2011) 93(16):1482–7. doi: 10.2106/JBJS.J.00962
26. Uribe JS, Arredondo N, Dakwar E, Vale FL. Defining the safe working zones using
theminimally invasive lateral retroperitoneal transpsoas approach: an anatomical study.
J Neurosurg Spine. (2010) 13(2):260–6. doi: 10.3171/2010.3.SPINE09766
frontiersin.org